Electronically Filed 3/28/2024 2:13 PM Steven D. Grierson **INFM** 1 CLERK OF THE COURT AARON D. FORD 2 **Attorney General** JOHN A. PIET (Bar No. 10717) Senior Deputy Attorney General 3 Nevada State Children's Advocate 4 State of Nevada Office of the Attorney General 5 555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-1068 P: (702) 486-3421 6 F: (702) 486-0660 7 Jpiet@ag.nv.gov Attorneys for the State of Nevada 8 9 DISTRICT COURT 10 **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA** THE STATE OF NEVADA, 11 Case No.: C-24-381786-1 12 Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XXIII 13 VS. 14 NICHOLAS AARON HARDIN, ID# 7105484, a/k/a NICK AARON HARDIN 15 Defendant. 16 **INFORMATION** 17 AARON D. FORD, Attorney General for the State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority 18 19 of the State of Nevada, by and through his Senior Deputy Attorney General, Nevada State Children's 20 Advocate, John A. Piet, Esq., informs this Court: NICHOLAS AARON HARDIN has committed the crime of one (1) count of **SOLICITING A** 21 22 CHILD FOR PROSTITUTION, a Category "D" Felony, in violation of NRS 201.354 [NOC 61729]. 23 All of the acts alleged herein occurred on or about February 9, 2024, by the above-named defendant, 24 within the County of Clark, State of Nevada, in the following matter: /// 25 /// 26 /// 27 /// 28

SOLICITING A CHILD FOR PROSTITUTION Category "D" Felony – NRS 201.354

Defendant, NICHOLAS AARON HARDIN, did willfully and unlawfully solicit Special Agent A. Tofel, a peace officer who was posing as a child, by word, gesture or any other means to engage in sexual conduct, to wit: full service and/or full sexual intercourse, for a fee of \$120 and/or oral-genital contact (blow job) for \$60.

All of which is contrary to the form, force and effect of the statutes in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the state of Nevada.

DATED this 28th day of March, 2024.

AARON D. FORD Attorney General

By: /s/ John A. Piet
John A. Piet, Bar No.: 10717
Senior Deputy Attorney General